

Moorland Township

County of Muskegon, State of Michigan Notice of Adoption of Ordinance to Amend the Zoning Ordinance Farm Labor Housing

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that at a regular township board meeting held on July 13, 2023 the Trustees of Moorland Township adopted ordinance 2023-02, amending the Moorland Township Zoning Ordinance to include- Farm Labor Housing.

Section 1. Zoning ordinance amended; the township of Moorland hereby amends Section 2.1, to add the following: Farm Labor Housing.

Section 2. Special Land Use Specific Requirements; Subsection 6.3(x) and 7.3(k) is amended.

Section 3. Standards for Farm Labor Housing; Section 11.13 is added.

Section 4. Severability

Section 5. Publication Effective Date; this Ordinance shall become effective seven (7) days after publication in a local newspaper of general circulation in the Township.

This is a summary of Moorland Township Ordinance 2023-02, and the complete ordinance can be reviewed at Moorland Township Hall, 12416 E. Apple Avenue, during office hours.

Moorland Township Board of Trustees

Dated: July 18, 2023 Publish: July 20, 2023